Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00381 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of four combustion turbines.

Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00029 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of two combustion turbines.

Missouri

Submitted direct, rebuttal and surrebuttal testimony for Evergy Metro, Inc. in Case No. ER-2022-0130
regarding a jurisdictional cost allocation analysis in a retail rate case.

Virginia

Submitted direct testimony for Kentucky Utilities Company d/b/a Old Dominion Power in Case No. PUE-
2002-00570 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition of four
combustion turbines.

Exhibit JW-2 Revenue Requirements & Pro Forma Adjustments

BIG SANDY RECC
Statement of Operations & Revenue Requirement
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2023

Actual Rates Pro Forma Present Rates Proposed Rates
Line Description Actual Test Yr Adjustment Adj Test Yr Adj Test Yr

# (1) (2) (3) (4) (6)
1 Operating Revenues
2 Total Sales of Electric Energy 25,671,962  (4,932,637)  20,739,325  24,197,808
3 Other Electric Revenue 890,207  890,207  890,207
4 Total Operating Revenue 26,562,169  (4,932,637)  21,629,532  25,088,015
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7 Purchased Power 17,827,633  (4,641,296)  13,186,337  13,186,337
8 Distribution Operations 1,371,665  - 1,371,665 1,371,665
9 Distribution Maintenance 2,426,456  698,996  3,125,452 3,125,452
10 Customer Accounts 1,114,800  - 1,114,800 1,114,800
11 Customer Service 126,436  - 126,436 126,436
12 Sales Expense 39  -  39  39
13 A&G 1,607,355  100,762  1,708,117  1,708,117
14 Total O&M Expense 24,474,384  (3,841,539)  20,632,845  20,632,845
15
16 Depreciation 2,629,280  376,017  3,005,297  3,005,297
17 Taxes - Other 25,966 25,966 25,966
18 Interest on LTD 778,919  119,118  898,037  898,037
19 Interest - Other 176,158  176,158  176,158
20 Other Deductions 14,010 14,010 14,010
21
22 Total Cost of Electric Service 28,098,717  (3,346,403)  24,752,314  24,752,314
23
24 Utility Operating Margins (1,536,548)  (1,586,234)  (3,122,782)  335,701
25
26 Non-Operating Margins - Interest 297,572  297,572  297,572

26a Income(Loss) from Equity Investments -  -  -
27 Non-Operating Margins - Other 141,740  141,740  141,740
28 G&T Capital Credits 412,311  (412,311)  -  -
29 Other Capital Credits 123,024  123,024  123,024
30
31 Net Margins (561,901)  (1,998,545)  (2,560,446)  898,037
32
33 Cash Receipts from Lenders 46,904 46,904 46,904
34 OTIER (0.91)  (2.43)  1.43
35 TIER 0.28  (1.85)  2.00
36 TIER excluding GTCC (0.25)  (1.85)  2.00
37
38 Target TIER 2.00  2.00  2.00
39 Margins at Target TIER 778,919  898,037  898,037
40 Revenue Requirement at Target TIER 28,877,636  25,650,351  25,650,351
41 Revenue Deficiency at Target TIER 1,340,820  3,458,483  (0)
42 Variance from Target TIER (3.85)  -
43
44 Potential Increase 3,458,483
45 Potential Increase 13.5%

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 1 of 18

Reference
Schedule Item Revenue Expense

Non-
Operating

Income Net Margin

[…]

43 1 H37 A -   -$   0 0   0 -$
44 1 H38 2,072.00   158.00   78,542   9,006   1,200   88,748   (88,748)$
45 1 H39 300.00   9,795   1,200   10,995   (10,995)$

37 Subtotal 66,711.50   6,320.00   -   2,131,032   359,047   -   40,800   2,530,880   2,128,194   349,970   -   38,400   2,516,564   (14,316)$

BIG SANDY RECC
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2022

Wages & Salaries

Employee Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages
Current
Wage
Rate

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours Pro Forma
Adjustment

Exhibit JW-2
Page 14 of 18

Reference Schedule:  1.10

Line Count ID Note Regular Overtime Vac P.Out Regular Overtime Vac P.Out Other Total Regular Overtime Vac P.Out Other Total
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18)

BIG SANDY RECC
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2022

Wages & Salaries

Employee Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages
Current
Wage
Rate

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours Pro Forma
Adjustment

Part Time  & Summer Employees
46 1 P01 1,069.00   28.00   27,888   1,125   1,200   30,214   26.79 55,723 1,125  1,200 58,048 27,835$
47 1 P03 695.00   61.00   24,057   3,290   1,200   28,548   35.96 74,797 3,290  1,200 79,287
48 1 P04 A -   0.00 0 0   0
49 1 P05 304.50   82.50   30,216   2,228   32,444   18.00 37,440 2,228   39,668
50 1 P06 A -   0.00 0 0   0 -$
51 1 P07 A -   0.00 0 0   0 -$

6 Subtotal 2,068.50   171.50   -   82,162   6,643   -   2,400   91,205   167,960 6,643 0 2,400 177,003 85,798$

Retired Employees
52 1 R01 A -   -   -   -   -   0.00 0 0   0 -$
53 1 R02 A -   -   -   -   -   0.00 0 0   0 -$
   0 -$
 2 Subtotal -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0 0 0 0 0 -$

 45 TOTAL 85,447.50   6,757.50   -   2,779,704   380,211   -   52,800   3,212,715   2,985,403 356,613 0 40,800 3,382,816 170,101$

  Adjustment 170,101$

NOTES: A No longer employed B Hired post test year

Labor Expense Summary Labor $ Alloc Adjustment

580-589 Operations 747,313$   13.9% 23,626$
590-598 Maintenance 1,036,760$   19.3% 32,777$
901-905 Consumer Accounts 617,810$   11.5% 19,532$
907-910 Customer Service 99,080$   1.8% 3,132$
920-935 Administrative & General 1,127,737$   21.0% 35,653$

Subtotal 67.4% 114,720$

101-120 Utility Plant 1,343,199$   25.0% 42,465$
131-174 Current & Accrued Assets 85,852$   1.6% 2,714$

[…]

Zero Intercept ($ per Unit) 270.76168   1.78400   46.13457
R-Square 0.9553   0.95528   3,140.63577

Plant Classification

Total Number of Units * 10,302   * Only single-phase up to 50 KVA should be included
Zero Intercept ($/Unit) 270.76$   in the Customer-related component per NARUC CAM
Minimum System ($/Unit) 67.41$
Use Min System (M) or Zero Intercept (Z)? Z
Zero Intercept or Min System Cost ($) 2,789,387$
Total Cost of Sample 6,076,169$
Percentage of Total 0.4591
Percentage Classified as Customer-Related 45.91%
Percentage Classified as Demand-Related 54.09%

TOTAL

Descripton Acct Demand Customer Method
Overhead Conductors and Devices 365 0.63091   0.36909   Z
Underground Conductors and Devices 367 0.04727   0.95273   Z
Line Transformers 368 0.54093   0.45907   Z

NARUC CAM

LINEST Array

Exhibit JW-8
Page 3 of 3

Exhibit JW-9 Present & Proposed Rates

BIG SANDY R.E.C.C.
Present and Proposed Rates

# Item Code
Present

Revenue $
Proposed

Revenue $
Revenue

Increase $
Revenue

Increase %
Avg Bill Incr

$
1 Farm & Home A1 19,446,234$   22,444,277$   2,998,043$   15.42% 21.55$
2 Commercial & Small Power A2 1,383,782$   1,383,782$   -$   0.00% -$
3 Large Power Service (25-750 kV) LP 2,478,591$   2,719,256$   240,666$   9.71% 125.15$
4 Large Power Service (750 kVA +) LPR 1,056,847$   1,082,902$   26,055$   2.47% 255.44$
5 Industrial IND-1B 580,948$   627,664$   46,716$   8.04% 3,893.02$
6 Lighting YL1 980,844$   1,126,882$   146,038$   14.89% NA

7 Total Revenue 25,927,245$   29,384,762$   3,457,517$   13.34% NA

8 Target Revenue 3,458,483$

9 Rate Rounding Variance (965)$

10 Rate Rounding Variance -0.03%

Exhibit JW-9
Page 1 of 6

BIG SANDY R.E.C.C.
Present and Proposed Rates

# Classification Code Billing Component Billing Units
Test Year

Rate
Test Year
Revenue

Present

Rate
   Present

Revenue
Proposed

Rate
Rate

Change
Proposed
Revenue Increase $ %

1 Farm & Home A1
2 Customer Charge 139,123   21.95   3,053,750$   21.95   3,053,750$   29.00   7.05   4,034,567$   980,817$   32.1%

3 Energy Charge per kWh 142,863,015   0.08877   12,681,950$   0.10064   14,377,734$   0.11476 0.01412   16,394,960$   2,017,226$   14.0%

4 Total Base Rates 15,735,700$   17,431,484$   20,429,527$   2,998,043$   17.2%

5   FAC 1,753,825$   58,041$   58,041$   -$   0.0%

6   ES 1,956,145$   1,956,145$   1,956,145$   -$   0.0%

7   Envirowatts 564$   564$   564$   -$   0.0%

8   Other -$   -$   -$   -$   0.0%

9 Total Riders 3,710,534$   2,014,750$   2,014,750$   -$   0.0%

10 TOTAL REVENUE 19,446,234$   19,446,234$   22,444,277$   2,998,043$   15.4%

11 Average 1,027   139.78$   139.78$   161.33$   21.55$   15.4%
12
13 Commercial & Small Power A2
14 Customer Charge 10,481   30.98   324,701$   30.98   324,701$   30.98   -   324,701$   -$   0.0%
15 Demand Charge per kW 39,332   5.68   223,408$   5.68   223,408$   5.68   -   223,408$   -$   0.0%
16 Energy Charge per kWh 8,504,773   0.06973   593,038$   0.08160   693,989$   0.08160 -   693,989$   -$   0.0%

17 Total Base Rates 1,141,148$   1,242,099$   1,242,099$   -$   0.0%

18   FAC 104,385$   3,434$   3,434$   -$   0.0%
19   ES 138,216$   138,216$   138,216$   -$   0.0%
20   Envirowatts 33$   33$   33$   -$   0.0%
21   Other -$   -$   -$   -$
22 Total Riders 242,634$   141,682$   141,682$   -$   0.0%

23 TOTAL REVENUE 1,383,782$   1,383,782$   1,383,782$   -$   0.0%

24 Average 815   132.03$   132.03$   132.03$   -$   0.0%
25

Exhibit JW-9
Page 2 of 6

BIG SANDY R.E.C.C.
Present and Proposed Rates

# Classification Code Billing Component Billing Units
Test Year

Rate
Test Year
Revenue

Present
Rate

  Present
Revenue

Proposed
Rate

Rate
Change

Proposed
Revenue Increase $ %

26 Large Power Service (25-750 kV) LP
27 Customer Charge 1,923  96.34  185,262$   96.34  185,262$   96.34   -  185,262$   -$   0.0%
28 Demand Charge per kW 79,987  6.48   518,313$   6.48   518,313$   6.48   -  518,313$   -$   0.0%
29 Energy Charge Secondary per kWh 6,841,625  0.05893  403,177$   0.07080  484,387$   0.08206 0.01126  561,424$   77,037$   15.9%
30 Energy Charge Primary per kWh 15,963,792  0.05261  839,855$   0.06448  1,029,345$   0.07473 0.01025  1,192,974$   163,629$   15.9%

31 Total Base Rates 1,946,606$   2,217,307$   2,457,972$   240,666$   10.9%

32   FAC 276,653$   5,953$   5,953$   -$   0.0%
33   ES 255,331$   255,331$   255,331$   -$   0.0%
34   Envirowatts -$   -$   -$   -$  0.0%
35   Other -$   -$   -$   -$
36 Total Riders 531,984$   261,284$   261,284$   -$   0.0%

37 TOTAL REVENUE 2,478,591$   2,478,591$   2,719,256$   240,666$   9.7%

38 Average 8,302  1,288.92$   1,288.92$   1,414.07$   125.15$   9.7%
39
40 Large Power Service (750 kVA +) LPR
41 Customer Charge 102  118.25  12,062$   118.25  12,062$   118.25   -  12,062$   -$   0.0%
42 Demand Charge per kW 39,891  6.68   266,473$   6.68   266,473$   6.68   -  266,473$   -$   0.0%
43 Energy Charge Secondary per kWh - 0.05844 -$  0.07031 -$  0.07303 0.00272  -$   -$  0.0%
44 Energy Charge Primary per kWh 10,505,980  0.05218 548,202$   0.06405 672,908$   0.06653 0.00248  698,963$   26,055$   3.9%

45 Total Base Rates 826,736$   951,442$   977,497$   26,055$   2.7%

46   FAC 127,876$   3,170$   3,170$   -$   0.0%
47   ES 102,234$   102,234$   102,234$   -$   0.0%
48   Envirowatts -$   -$   -$   -$  0.0%
49   Other -$   -$   -$   -$
50 Total Riders 230,110$   105,404$   105,404$   -$   0.0%

51 TOTAL REVENUE 1,056,847$   1,056,847$   1,082,902$   26,055$   2.5%

52 Average 103,000  10,361.24$   10,361.24$   10,616.68$   255.44$   2.5%
53
54 Industrial IND-1B
55 Customer Charge 12  179.01  2,148$   179.01  2,148$   179.01   -  2,148$   -$   0.0%
55 Demand Charge-Contract per kW 12,521  6.65   83,263$   6.65   83,263$   7.49   0.84 93,781$   10,517$   12.6%
56 Demand Charge-Excess per kW - 9.65  -$  9.65  -$  9.98  0.33 -$  -$  0.0%
57 Energy Charge Secondary per kWh - 0.05348 -$  0.06535 -$  0.07075 0.00540  -$   -$  0.0%
58 Energy Charge Primary per kWh 6,778,800  0.05275 357,582$   0.06462 438,046$   0.06996 0.00534  474,245$   36,199$   8.3%

59 Total Base Rates 442,993$   523,458$   570,174$   46,716$   8.9%

60   FAC 81,844$   1,380$   1,380$   -$   0.0%
61   ES 56,110$   56,110$   56,110$   -$   0.0%
62   Envirowatts -$   -$   -$   -$  0.0%
63   Other -$   -$   -$   -$
64 Total Riders 137,955$   57,490$   57,490$   -$   0.0%

65 TOTAL REVENUE 580,948$   580,948$   627,664$   46,716$   8.0%

66 Average 564,900  48,412.32$   48,412.32$   52,305.35$   3,893.02$   8.0%
67

Exhibit JW-9
Page 3 of 6

BIG SANDY R.E.C.C.
Present and Proposed Rates

# Classification Code Billing Component Billing Units
Test Year

Rate
Test Year
Revenue

Present
Rate

  Present
Revenue

Proposed
Rate

Rate
Change

Proposed
Revenue Increase $ %

68 Lighting YL1
69 146 WATT FLOOD 348  14.09  4,903$   15.91  5,537$   18.27   2.36   6,358$   821$   14.8%
70 150 WATT HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM 96  9.50   912$   10.33  992$   11.87   1.54   1,140$   148$   14.9%
71 250 WATT HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM 48  14.09  676$   15.91  764$   18.27   2.36   877$   113$   14.8%
72 85 WATT INDUCTION 2,064  9.50   19,608$   10.33  21,321$   11.87   1.54   24,500$   3,179$   14.9%
73 145  WATT LED 11,964  14.09  168,573$   15.91  190,347$   18.27   2.36   218,582$   28,235$   14.8%
74 55 WATT LED 16,308  9.50   154,926$   10.33  168,462$   11.87   1.54   193,576$   25,114$   14.9%
75 60 WATT LED 1,680  9.50   15,960$   10.33  17,354$   11.87   1.54   19,942$   2,587$   14.9%
76 65 WATT LED 6,360  9.50   60,420$   10.33  65,699$   11.87   1.54   75,493$   9,794$   14.9%
77 70 WATT LED 24,060  9.50   228,570$   10.33  248,540$   11.87   1.54   285,592$   37,052$   14.9%
78 100 WATT METAL HALIDE 804  9.50   7,638$   10.33  8,305$   11.87   1.54   9,543$   1,238$   14.9%
79 250 WATT FLOOD METAL HALIDE 336  19.26  6,471$   21.08  7,083$   24.21   3.13   8,135$   1,052$   14.8%
80 250 WATT METAL HALIDE 180  14.09  2,536$   15.91  2,864$   18.27   2.36   3,289$   425$   14.8%
81 175 WATT MERCURY VAPOR 18,936  9.50   179,892$   10.33  195,609$   11.87   1.54   224,770$   29,161$   14.9%
82 400 WATT FLOOD MERCURY VAPOR 600  19.26  11,556$   21.08  12,648$   24.21   3.13   14,526$   1,878$   14.8%
83 400 WATT MERCURY VAPOR 2,220  14.09  31,280$   15.91  35,320$   18.27   2.36   40,559$   5,239$   14.8%
84 500 WATT MERCURY VAPOR - 16.47 -$  18.96 -$  21.78 2.82   -$   -$  0.0%
85 1500 WATT MERCURY VAPOR - 37.74 -$  45.22 -$  51.94 6.72   -$   -$  0.0%

86 Total Base Rates 893,922$   980,844$   1,126,882$   146,038$   14.9%

87   FAC -$   -$   -$   -$  0.0%
88   ES -$   -$   -$   -$  0.0%
89   Envirowatts -$   -$   -$   -$  0.0%
90   Other
91 Total Riders -$   -$   -$   -$  0.0%

92 TOTAL REVENUE 893,922$   980,844$   1,126,882$   146,038$   14.9%

93
94
95

96 TOTALS Total Base Rates 20,987,105$   23,346,634$   26,804,151$   3,457,517$   14.8%

97   FAC 2,344,584$   71,978$   71,978$   -$   0.0%
98   ES 2,508,036$   2,508,036$   2,508,036$   -$   0.0%
99   Envirowatts 597$   597$   597$   -$   0.0%
100   Other -$   -$   -$   -$  0.0%
101 Total Riders 4,853,217$   2,580,611$   2,580,611$   -$   0.0%

102 TOTAL REVENUE 25,840,322$   25,927,245$   29,384,762$   3,457,517$   13.3%

103
104 Rate Rounding Variance (965)$   -0.028%
105 FAC Roll-in > 0.01187
106 TARGET INCREASE: 3,458,483$

Exhibit JW-9
Page 4 of 6

BIG SANDY R.E.C.C.
Billing Proof Reconciliation

Energy Revenue Revenue Variance Variance
# Rate Code kWh Booked Calculated $ %
1 Farm & Home A1 142,863,015   19,440,092$   19,446,234$   6,142$   0.03%
2 Commercial & Small Power A2 8,504,773   1,385,991$   1,383,782$   (2,209)$   -0.16%
3 Large Power Service (25-750 kV) LP 22,805,417   2,519,950$   2,478,591$   (41,360)$   -1.64%
4 Large Power Service (750 kVA +) LPR 10,505,980   1,060,513$   1,056,847$   (3,666)$   -0.35%
5 Industrial IND-1B 6,778,800   580,948$   580,948$   (0)$   0.00%
6 Lighting YL1 -   896,440$   980,844$   84,404$   9.42%
7 Total 191,457,985   25,883,935$   25,927,245$   43,310$   0.17%

Exhibit JW-9
Page 5 of 6

BIG SANDY R.E.C.C.
Estimated Monthly Increase by Usage
Residential

Monthly

# kWh Customer Energy Riders SubTotal Customer Energy Riders SubTotal $ %

21.95$   0.10064$   0.01410$   29.00$   0.11476$   0.01410$

1 -   21.95$   -$   -$   21.95$   29.00$   -$   -$   29.00$   7.05$   32.1%
2 100   21.95$   10.06$   1.41$   33.42$   29.00$   11.48$   1.41$   41.89$   8.46$   25.3%
3 200   21.95$   20.13$   2.82$   44.90$   29.00$   22.95$   2.82$   54.77$   9.87$   22.0%
4 300   21.95$   30.19$   4.23$   56.37$   29.00$   34.43$   4.23$   67.66$   11.29$   20.0%
5 400   21.95$   40.26$   5.64$   67.85$   29.00$   45.90$   5.64$   80.55$   12.70$   18.7%
6 500   21.95$   50.32$   7.05$   79.32$   29.00$   57.38$   7.05$   93.43$   14.11$   17.8%
7 600   21.95$   60.38$   8.46$   90.80$   29.00$   68.86$   8.46$   106.32$   15.52$   17.1%
8 700   21.95$   70.45$   9.87$   102.27$   29.00$   80.33$   9.87$   119.20$   16.93$   16.6%
9 800   21.95$   80.51$   11.28$   113.74$   29.00$   91.81$   11.28$   132.09$   18.35$   16.1%
10 900   21.95$   90.58$   12.69$   125.22$   29.00$   103.28$   12.69$   144.98$   19.76$   15.8%
11 1,000   21.95$   100.64$   14.10$   136.69$   29.00$   114.76$   14.10$   157.86$   21.17$   15.5%
12 1,100   21.95$   110.70$   15.51$   148.17$   29.00$   126.24$   15.51$   170.75$   22.58$   15.2%
13 1,200   21.95$   120.77$   16.92$   159.64$   29.00$   137.71$   16.92$   183.64$   23.99$   15.0%
14 1,300   21.95$   130.83$   18.33$   171.12$   29.00$   149.19$   18.33$   196.52$   25.41$   14.8%
15 1,400   21.95$   140.90$   19.74$   182.59$   29.00$   160.66$   19.74$   209.41$   26.82$   14.7%
16 1,500   21.95$   150.96$   21.15$   194.06$   29.00$   172.14$   21.15$   222.29$   28.23$   14.5%
17 1,600   21.95$   161.02$   22.56$   205.54$   29.00$   183.62$   22.56$   235.18$   29.64$   14.4%
18 1,700   21.95$   171.09$   23.97$   217.01$   29.00$   195.09$   23.97$   248.07$   31.05$   14.3%
19 1,800   21.95$   181.15$   25.38$   228.49$   29.00$   206.57$   25.38$   260.95$   32.47$   14.2%
20 1,900   21.95$   191.22$   26.80$   239.96$   29.00$   218.04$   26.80$   273.84$   33.88$   14.1%
21 2,000   21.95$   201.28$   28.21$   251.44$   29.00$   229.52$   28.21$   286.73$   35.29$   14.0%
22 2,100   21.95$   211.34$   29.62$   262.91$   29.00$   241.00$   29.62$   299.61$   36.70$   14.0%
23 2,200   21.95$   221.41$   31.03$   274.38$   29.00$   252.47$   31.03$   312.50$   38.11$   13.9%
24 2,300   21.95$   231.47$   32.44$   285.86$   29.00$   263.95$   32.44$   325.38$   39.53$   13.8%
25 2,400   21.95$   241.54$   33.85$   297.33$   29.00$   275.42$   33.85$   338.27$   40.94$   13.8%
26 2,500   21.95$   251.60$   35.26$   308.81$   29.00$   286.90$   35.26$   351.16$   42.35$   13.7%
27 2,600   21.95$   261.66$   36.67$   320.28$   29.00$   298.38$   36.67$   364.04$   43.76$   13.7%
28 2,700   21.95$   271.73$   38.08$   331.76$   29.00$   309.85$   38.08$   376.93$   45.17$   13.6%
29 2,800   21.95$   281.79$   39.49$   343.23$   29.00$   321.33$   39.49$   389.82$   46.59$   13.6%
30 2,900   21.95$   291.86$   40.90$   354.70$   29.00$   332.80$   40.90$   402.70$   48.00$   13.5%
31 3,000   21.95$   301.92$   42.31$   366.18$   29.00$   344.28$   42.31$   415.59$   49.41$   13.5%

AVG 1,027   21.95$   103.35$   14.48$   139.78$   29.00$   117.85$   14.48$   161.33$   21.55$   15.4%

Present Base Rates Proposed Base Rates Increase

Exhibit JW-9
Page 6 of 6

Case No. 2024-00287
Application Exhibit 11

No Attachment

Big Sandy Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Case No. 2024-00287

General Adjustment of Rates
Filing Requirements/Exhibit List

Exhibit 11

807 KAR 5:001 Section 16(4)(d)
Sponsoring Witness:  John Wolfram

Description of Filing Requirement:

A statement estimating the effect that each new rate will have upon the revenues of the

utility including, at minimum, the total amount of revenues resulting from the increase or decrease

and the percentage of the increase or decrease.